recognized for costs to obtain a contract consist primarily of sales commissions associated with obtaining contracts in the Carrier segment.  These assets are amortized
to sales and marketing expense over the estimated period of benefit of the asset, which is generally four to five years.  Contract assets recognized for costs to fulfill a
contract consist primarily of internal costs related to implementing products in the Carrier segment.  These assets are amortized to cost of revenue expense over the
estimated period of benefit, which is generally five years.

The Company used the practical expedient for contracts that were completed by January 1, 2016, the initial date of application of Topic 606, that allows for the
use of the transaction price at the date the contract was completed for contracts restated in comparative reporting periods, rather than estimating the variable
consideration amount in each comparative reporting period.

F-15

BENEFITFOCUS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(thousands, except share and per share data)

The following tables show the amounts by which financial statement lines were affected by the adoption of Topic 606.

  As of December 31, 2017

Financial Statement Line Item  As previously
reported   Adjustments   As adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Accounts receivable, net  $ 30,156  $ (65)  $ 30,091
Contract, prepaid and other current assets   4,337   11,522   15,859
Deferred contract costs and other non-current assets   816   15,437   16,253
Accrued expenses   9,136   (26)   9,110
Deferred revenue, current portion   38,821   4,983   43,804
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   19,898   (8,675)   11,223
Additional paid-in capital   355,301   (2,805)   352,496
Accumulated deficit   (394,663)   33,417   (361,246)

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

Financial Statement Line Item
As previously

reported   Adjustments   As adjusted
Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss:
Revenue  $ 256,735  $ (19,893)  $ 236,842
Cost of revenue   124,156   3,226   127,382
Sales and marketing   69,280   1,303   70,583
Loss from operations   (13,518)   (24,422)   (37,940)
Net loss and comprehensive loss   (25,872)   (24,422)   (50,294)
Net loss per common share:  Basic and diluted  $ (0.83)  $ (0.79)  $ (1.62)

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

Financial Statement Line Item
As previously

reported   Adjustments   As adjusted
Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss:
Revenue  $ 233,335  $ 3,188  $ 236,523
Cost of revenue   120,681   2,627   123,308
Sales and marketing   55,488   823   56,311
Research and development   56,584   26   56,610
Loss from operations   (32,168)   (288)   (32,456)
Net loss and comprehensive loss   (40,058)   (288)   (40,346)
Net loss per common share:  Basic and diluted  $ (1.35)  $ (0.01)  $ (1.36)

Cash provided by, or used in, operating, investing and financing activities were not affected by the adoption of Topic 606.

Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-13, “Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosure Framework - Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for
Fair Value Measurement.” The ASU modifies the disclosure requirements required for fair value measurements. This ASU is effective for the Company for the interim
and annual reporting periods starting January 1, 2020. Early adoption is permitted. The Company does not expect this guidance to have a material impact on its